BYLAW 24-005 OF LAC LA BICHE COUNTY

A BYLAW OF LAC LA BICHE COUNTY IN THE PROVINCE OF ALBERTA TO AMEND THE LAC LA BICHE COUNTY MUNICIPAL PLANNING COMMISSION BYLAW.

WHERAS pursuant to the provisions of the *Municipal Government Act*, R.S.A. 2000, Chapter M 26, and amendments thereto, Council may pass a bylaw in relation to the establishment and function of Council Committees, and the procedures and conduct of Council Committees;

AND WHEREAS Lac La Biche County Council adopted Bylaw 19-022 as the Municipal Planning Commission Bylaw;

AND WHEREAS it is deemed expedient to amend Bylaw 19-022;

NOW THEREFORE under the authority and pursuant to the provisions of the said *Municipal Government Act*, and by virtue of all other enabling powers, the Council of Lac La Biche County, duly assembled, enacts as follows:

- 1(1) The Municipal Planning Commission Bylaw 19-022 is amended as set out in this Bylaw.
- (2) Section 5 Term of Office shall be amended with the addition of Section 5(8) as follows:

"If any public member of the Committee is absent from three (3) or more consecutive regular meetings, that public member shall be automatically disqualified from the committee."

(3) Section 5 Term of Office shall be amended with the addition of Section 5(9) as follows:

"Notwithstanding Section 5(3), the term of appointment for Members at Large will be one (1) year for those members appointed in 2024; and terms shall begin on January 1, 2024 and end on December 31, 2024."

Severability

2 Each provision of this Bylaw is independent of all other provisions. If any such provision is declared invalid by a court of competent jurisdiction, all other provisions of this Bylaw will remain valid and enforceable.

Effective Date

3 This Bylaw shall come into force and effect upon third reading.

THAT BYLAW 24-000 BE GIVEN FIRST READING THIS 23rd DAY OF JANUARY 23, 2024.

Bylaw 24-005 Page 1 of 2

THAT BYLAW 24-005 BE GIVEN SECOND READING THIS 23rd DAY OF JANUARY 23, 2024.

THAT BYLAW 24-005 BE SUBMITTED FOR THIRD AND FINAL READING THIS 23rd DAY OF JANUARY 23, 2024.

THAT BYLAW 24-005 BE GIVEN THIRD AND FINAL READING THIS 23rd DAY OF JANUARY 23, 2024.

"Original Signed"

"Original Signed"

Chief Administrative Officer

Bylaw 24-005 Page 2 of 2